The effect of the Leeuwin Current on phytoplankton biomass and
production off Southwestern Australia
J. Anthony Koslow,1,2 Stephane Pesant,3,4 Ming Feng,1 Alan Pearce,1 Peter Fearns,1
Thomas Moore,5 Richard Matear,5 and Anya Waite3
Received 13 January 2007; revised 6 January 2008; accepted 27 February 2008; published 30 July 2008.
[1] Unlike most eastern boundary currents, the Leeuwin Current off the west coast of
Australia flows poleward and is therefore warm, nutrient-poor and suppresses upwelling.
As a result, the waters off Western Australia are relatively oligotrophic. Primary

A lagoon 31.5195 115.5980 15 4
AB 31.5363 115.5594 36 14
B inner shelf 31.5772 115.4632 40 27
BC 31.6183 115.3652 50 32
C outer shelf 31.6484 115.2956 100 40
CD 31.6799 115.2210 150 50
D shelf break 31.7215 115.1230 300 61
DE 31.7650 115.0198 700 73
E slope 31.8118 114.9092 1000 85
C07050 KOSLOW ET AL.: PHYTOPLANKTON OFF WESTERN AUSTRALIA
3 of 19
C07050
Table 2. Summary of the Cruises Undertaken During the 3-Year Field Program Off Two Rocks, Western Australia
Voyage Month Year Season Vessel Stations
MI200201 Feb 2002 summer Maritime Image A, B, C, E
MC200202 Mar 2002 fall shark cat A, B
MC200203 May 2002 fall shark cat A, B, C
NA200204 Aug 2002 winter Naturaliste A, B, C, D, E
MC200205 Nov 2002 spring shark cat A, B, C
MI200206 Dec 2002 summer Maritime Image A, B, C, D, E
MC200301 Jan 2003 summer shark cat A
NA200302 Feb 2003 summer Naturaliste A, B, C, D, E
MC200303a Mar 2003 fall shark cat C
MC200303 Apr 2003 fall shark cat A, B, C
NA200304 Apr 2003 fall Naturaliste A, B, C, D, E
MC200305 Jun 2003 winter shark cat A, B, C
MC200306 Aug 2003 winter shark cat A
SS200307 Aug 2003 winter Southern Surveyor A, B, C, D, E
MC200308 Sep 2003 winter shark cat A, B, C
SS200309 Oct 2003 spring Southern Surveyor A, B, C, D, E
NA200311 Dec 2003 summer Naturaliste A, B, C, D, E
SS200401 Jan 2004 summer Southern Surveyor A, B, C, D, E
MC200402 Apr 2004 fall shark cat A, B, C
MI200403 Apr 2004 fall Maritime Image A, E
MC200404 Jun 2004 winter shark cat A, B, C
MI200405 Jul 2004 winter Maritime Image A, B, C, D, E
MC200406 Aug 2004 winter shark cat A, B, C
NA200407 Sep 2004 spring Naturaliste A, B, C, D, E
MC200408 Oct 2004 spring shark cat A, B, C
MC200409 Nov 2004 spring shark cat A, B, C
NA200410 Dec 2004 summer Naturaliste A, B, C, D, E
Figure 2. Relationship between chlorophyll a estimates obtained using HPLC of samples from Two
Rocks stations B-E and ocean-color-derived estimates from SeaWiFS satellite observations.
C07050 KOSLOW ET AL.: PHYTOPLANKTON OFF WESTERN AUSTRALIA
4 of 19